## FIELD NOTES OF ROAD NO. 696.

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Northwest 174 of Section 27 in Township 5 North Range 29, East Will. Mer. set post 4x4 inches 4 feet long 30 feet N-west of initial point marked Po. No. 696 dug pits 18x18x12 inches North and South of post and of initial point marked for No. 696 dug pits 16x18x12 inches North and South of post and raised mound of earth 4 feet wide at base, and 18 inches high around post, thence East through center of Section 27 and at 57.70/100 chains cross irrigation ditch 4 feet wide course NE and SW 8000/100 chs. one mile to the Southeast corner of the Northeast 1-4 of Section 27 in Township 5 North Range 29 East Will. Mer. set post 4x4 inches 4 feet long at terminus marked R. T. No. 696, dug pits 18x18x12 inches North and South and raised mound of Earth 4 feet wide at Base and 18 inches high around Post.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Field Notes of Road No. 696 are correct as surveyed by me on the 24th and 31st day of January, 1911. Geary Kimbrell, County Surveyor for Umatilla

County, Oregon. By JohnKimbrell, Deputy.

REPORT OF BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD VIEWEPS.

In thE Matter of viewing, surveying and laying out County Road No. 696. To the Honorable County Court of the State of Oregon, for Umatilla County. We, the undersigned Board of County Road Viewers, heretofore instructed to

view, survey, and locate Road No. 696, submit the following report: Pursuant to an order of the Honorable County Court, we met at Commencing of said road, on the 31st day of Hanuary, 1911 We called to our aid

David Lavender, Chainman

W. J. Stockman, Chainman

who were by the Surveyor each dulysworn. We viewd, surveyed, and located said Road No. 696 as specified in our order. We find route practicable and would most respectfully recommend the same be declared a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon. The cost of construction \$55.00. The damage to be sustained by reason of the location and establishment of said Road to the Land owners, will be nothing except the property of Mr. Taber owner of the SW 1-4 of the NW 1-4 of Sec. 27 will be damaged in the sum of about \$20.00 on account of moving fence 1-4 mile about 220 trees, which we would recommend the petitioners make good.

NOTE On account of the indisposition of D. F. Lavendar one of the viewers to be present on 23rd within the 5 days bf order of court J. W. Kimbrell, Deputy Surveyor and W. J. Stockman met and adjourned and pursuant to adjourn the 3 viewers met and performed the work as per orders on the 31st as above stated. rd of County d Viewers of

|   | Ge | ary | Kimbrell County Surveyor | )BOan  |
|---|----|-----|--------------------------|--------|
| В | v  | Joh | m W. Kimbrell, Deputy.   | )Road  |
| W | 1. | J.  | Stockman                 | ) Umat |
| D | ). | F.  | Lavendar                 | ) Stat |

Filed, February, 1, 1911. Frank Saling, Clerk.

met

3 20 110

1

be

D . E Approved and road ordered opened this 2nd day. of Feb. 1911.

J. W. Maloney, County Judge. H. M. Cockburn, County Com. Horace Walker, County Com.

REPORT OF BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD VIEWERS

In the Matter of viewing, surveying and laying out County Road No. 725. To the Honorable County Court of the State of Oregon, for Umatilla County. We, the undersigned, Board of County Road Viewers, heretofore instructed

to view, survey, and locate Road No. 725, submit the following report: Pursuant to an order of the Honorable County Court, we met at the office of Pursuant to an order of the hold black of June, 1911 the County Surveyor, in Pendleton, Oregon, on the 14th day of June, 1911 W. J. Stockman, Chainman L. C. Rothrock, Chainman

Scott Brown, Flagman J. W. Kimbrell, Marker

who were by the Surveyor each duly sworn. We viewd, surveyed, and located said Road No. 725, as specified in our order. We find said route practicable and would most respectfully recommend the same be established and declared a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon. That the lands through which the road is laid out and located, will be ren-

dered less valuable by reason of the location and establishment of said road, in no sum whatever, and the owners of said land will sustain no damage by reason of the said road being located and established, through said lands.

The cost of construction will be about \$300.00

Geary Kimbrell County Surveyor, By John W. Kimbrell, Deputy. W. J. Stockman

L. C. Rothrock

Board of County Road Viewers of Umatilla County, State of Oregon. Frank Saling, Clerk. Approved and road ordered opened this 7th day of Sept. 1911 J. W. Maloney, County Judge Horace Walker, County Com. H. M. Cockburn, County Com.

tilla County te of Oregon